No comments in favor of or against the application were
received at the time of publication of this report.

Zoning Analysis
The Zoning Ordinance currently defines this use as:

Convenience Store:

Any food store establishment having a building size or occupying a sales floor
space under three thousand two hundred (3,200) square feet. (Ord. 114-O-02)

Food Store Establishment:
A building or portion thereof where the direct retail sale of food items such as
meats, cereals, grains, produce, baked goods, dairy products, canned and frozen
prepared food products, beverages, cleaning supplies, pet food and supplies,

[...]

special use, new Special Use approval is required for the existing Convenience Store in 
conjunction with the newly proposed Type 2 Restaurant. 

The Zoning Ordinance features the following definitions: 

Convenience Store – Any Food Store Establishment having a building size or 
occupying a sales floor space under three thousand two hundred (3,200) square 
feet. 

Food Store Establishment - A building or portion thereof where the direct retail 
sale of food items such as meats, cereals, grains, produce, baked goods, dairy 
products, canned and frozen prepared food products, beverages, cleaning